ZM-TF2Z371EN-A
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
Vacuum Ejector
Series ZM
The intended use of the vacuum ejector is to generate vacuum and
control the operation of suction and release.
1 Safety Instructions

For products with locknut after adjusting the release flow rate adjustment
needle, tighten the lock nut to fix the adjustment position.
5 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to Order’.
6 Outline Dimensions
Refer to catalogue for outline dimensions.
7 Maintenance
7.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly, and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions
• Implement the maintenance and check shown below to use the space
saving vacuum unit safely and in an appropriate way for a long period
of time.
• Drain the air filter and mist separator regularly
• Replace the sound absorbing material (silencer) built into the ejector
regularly
• Refer to the online operation manual for replacement parts.
• Do not use benzene or thinner for cleaning
7.2 Sound absorbing material replacement method
• Single Unit:
− Remove the silencer assembly from the side of the product by pushing
it out with your finger.
− Replace the sound absorbing material in the silencer case.
− Insert the silencer assembly with the replace sound absorbing material
from the side of the product.
• Manifold
− Replace the silencer assembly that is assembled with the two
assembly screws (recommended torque: 1.4 to 1.6 Nm).
How to operate Pilot type
Main valve NBR poppet
Effective area 3 mm2
Cv factor 0.17
Operating pressure range 0.25 to 0.7 MPa
Electrical entry
Plug connector, Grommet (available on
DC)
Max. Operating frequency 5 Hz
Voltage
24/12/6/5/3 VDC, 100/110 VAC (50/60
Hz)
Power consumption
DC: 0.35W (With light: 0.4 W), 100
VAC: 0.78 W (0.81 W), 110 VAC: 0.86
W (0.89 W
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
Manual of supply valve
Manual of release valve
ZM-TF2Z371EN-A
Page 2 of 2
7 Maintenance - continued
7.3 Filter element replacement method
• Loosen the tension bolt and remove the filter case.